

APPEAL NOS. 19-17213 & 19-17214

Order Issued: December 5, 2019

Before: Jay S. Bybee, Sandra S. Ikuta, and John B. Owens, Circuit Judges

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
THE HONORABLE PHYLLIS J. HAMILTON, CHIEF JUDGE
CASE NOS. 4:19-CV-04717-PJH & 4:19-CV-04975-PJH

**UNOPPOSED CONSENT MOTION OF 20 COUNTIES, CITIES,
AND MUNICIPALITIES TO PARTICIPATE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION EN BANC**

BARBARA J. PARKER, SBN 069722
Oakland City Attorney
MARIA BEE, SBN 167716
ERIN BERNSTEIN, SBN 231539
MALIA MCPHERSON, SBN 313918
CAROLINE WILSON, SBN 322389
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 238-3601
Email: cwilson@oaklandcityattorney.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CITY OF OAKLAND, CA*

MICHAEL N. FEUER, SBN 111529
Los Angeles City Attorney
KATHLEEN A. KENEALY, SBN 212289
DANIELLE L. GOLDSTEIN, SBN 257486
OFFICE OF THE LOS ANGELES CITY ATTORNEY
200 North Spring Street, 14th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90012
Telephone: (213) 978-1868
Email: danielle.goldstein@lacity.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CA*

VINCE RYAN
Harris County Attorney
ROBERT HAZELTINE-SHEDD
1019 Congress
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 274-5101
Email: vince.ryan@cao.hctx.net

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
HARRIS COUNTY, TX*

MARGARET L. CARTER
DANIEL R. SUVOR
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
Email: mcarter@omm.com
dsuvor@omm.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES*

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND BASIS FOR MOTION

The Cities of Los Angeles and Oakland, California, together with the Counties of Harris, Texas and Los Angeles, California, and 16 additional cities, counties, and municipalities from nearly every region of the nation (“Amici”), respectfully move this Court for leave to file an unopposed amicus curiae brief in support of Plaintiffs-Appellees’ motion for reconsideration of the Motions Panel’s December 5, 2019 Order staying the District Court’s preliminary injunction.¹ *See* Case No. 19-17213, ECF No. 27 (9th Cir.) (“Order”).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Panel Erroneously Concluded That DHS Met Its Burden To Justify a Stay.....	4
II. The Panel Failed To Recognize The Significant Harm To Local Jurisdictions.....	6
A. The Rule Will Cause—And Is Already Causing— Immigrants to Choose Immigration Status Over Critical Services.....	7
B. The Rule Will Profoundly Diminish Public Health—And Local Governments Will Be Forced to Compensate.....	10
C. The Rule Will Increase Homelessness and Exacerbate Existing Housing Crises.....	12
D. By Punishing Individuals Who Receive Food Assistance, the Rule Multiplies the Harm to Local Governments.....	15
E. The Rule Will Undermine Family Cohesion and Amici’s Foster Care Systems.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18
APPENDIX A - LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	21
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Hillsborough Cty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	1
<i>New York v. DHS</i> , No. 19-CV-7777 (GBD), 2019 WL 5100372 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2019).....	2
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	4, 5, 6
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	4, 5
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	4, 6
Statutes	
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 101450	12
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 101470	12
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 101460	12
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 16000	17
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 17000	11
Tex. Fam. Code § 264.151.....	17
Other Authorities	
Am. C. of Emergency Physicians, <i>The Uninsured: Access to Medical Care Fact Sheet</i> (2016), https://perma.cc/FKV6-44YW	11
John Baackes, L.A. Care Health Plan, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule <i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> (Dec. 10, 2018), USCIS-2010-0012-36667.....	8
Maria D. Badillo, Children’s Rights Project at Public Counsel, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule <i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> (Dec. 10, 2018), Docket No. USCIS-2010-0012-55481.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(continued)**

	Page(s)
Hamutal Bernstein et al., <i>Urban Inst., Safety Net Access in the Context of the Public Charge Rule</i> (Aug. 2019), https://perma.cc/PY62-4PLG	16
Helen Branswell, <i>Federal Rules Threaten to Discourage Undocumented Immigrants from Vaccinating Children</i> , STAT News (Aug. 26, 2019), https://perma.cc/KW5N-W5E8	10, 12
Diego Cartagena, Bet Tzedek Legal Services, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule <i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> (Dec. 9, 2018), Docket No. USCIS-2010-0012-52651.....	10
Ctr. on Budget & Pol’y Priorities, <i>Policy Basics: The Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP)</i> (June 25, 2019), https://perma.cc/RY3N-GUJY ..	15
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Health and Academic Achievement</i> (May 2014), https://perma.cc/3VXF-Y9LC	11
East Bay Community Law Center, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule <i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> at 8-9 (Dec. 10, 2018), Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 101470	9
Will Fischer, <i>Chart Book: Rental Assistance Reduces Hardship, Promotes Children’s Long-Term Success</i> , Ctr. on Budget & Pol’y Priorities (July 5, 2016), https://perma.cc/S2GA-G5HC	14
Will Fischer, <i>Research Shows Housing Vouchers Reduce Hardship and Provide Platform for Long-Term Gains Among Children</i> , Ctr. on Budget & Pol’y Priorities (Oct. 7, 2015), https://perma.cc/8BVZ-JC3D	11, 15
Paul Fleming & William Lopez, <i>Researchers: We’re Already Seeing the Effects of Trump’s Green Card Rule</i> , Detroit Free Press (Aug. 24, 2019), https://perma.cc/UD7E-2CK4	11
Anna Gorman, <i>Medieval Diseases Are Infecting California’s Homeless</i> , Atlantic (Mar. 8, 2019), https://perma.cc/BFT9-YVNW	15
Joint Ctr. for Hous. Studies of Harvard Univ., <i>The State of the Nation’s Housing 2017</i>	13
Joint Ctr. for Hous. Studies of Harvard Univ., <i>The State of the Nation’s Housing 2019</i>	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(continued)**

	Page(s)
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Changes to “Public Charge” Inadmissibility Rule: Implications for Health and Health Coverage</i> (Aug. 12, 2019), https://perma.cc/A2LD-23SG	8
Jennifer Laird et al., <i>Forgoing Food Assistance out of Fear: Simulating the Child Poverty Impact of a Making SNAP a Legal Liability for Immigrants</i> , 5 <i>Socius</i> 1 (2019), https://perma.cc/QT7U-6VV3	9, 16
Los Angeles Homeless Servs. Auth., <i>2019 Greater Los Angeles Homeless Count Presentation</i> (Aug. 5, 2019).....	13
George V. Masi, Harris Health System, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule <i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> (Dec. 3, 2018), Docket No. USCIS-2010-0012-33297.....	8
Leila Miller, <i>Trump Administration’s ‘Public Charge’ Rule Has Chilling Effect on Benefits of Immigrants’ Children</i> , L.A. Times (Sept. 3, 2019), https://perma.cc/FC5C-YCG4	9
Minneapolis, MN Mayor Jacob Frey, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule <i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> (Dec. 7, 2018), Docket No. USCIS-2010-0012-29261	10
Nat’l Low Income Hous. Coal., <i>Out of Reach 2019: Maryland</i> (2019), https://perma.cc/7WX8-DQTV	13
New York City, Chicago, the U.S. Conference of Mayors, & Signatories, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule <i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> (Dec. 10, 2018), Docket No. USCIS-2010-0012-62861	16
Steven Nish, Los Angeles Best Babies Network, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule <i>Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds</i> (Dec. 9, 2018), Docket No. USCIS-2010-0012-42481.....	10
Ryan Nunn et al., Brookings Inst., Hamilton Project, <i>A Dozen Facts about Immigration</i> (Oct. 2018), https://perma.cc/DK6F-TTQL	7
Claudia Schlosberg & Dinah Wiley, <i>The Impact of INS Public Charge Determinations on Immigrant Access to Health Care</i> , Mont. Pro Bono (May 22, 1998), https://perma.cc/WX9P-PNDB	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**(continued)**

	Page(s)
Valerie Strauss, <i>Six Ways Trump’s New ‘Public Benefits’ Immigration Policies Could Hurt Children and Schools</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 23, 2019), https://perma.cc/URJ9-S6TC?type=image	10
Danilo Trisi, <i>Trump Administration’s Overbroad Public Charge Definition Could Deny Those Without Substantial Means a Chance to Come to or Stay in the U.S.</i> , Ctr. on Budget & Pol’y Priorities (May 30, 2019), https://perma.cc/Q2LB-95NV	13
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Children's Bureau, <i>Determining the Best Interests of the Child</i> (2016), https://perma.cc/Y2NE-B5QC	17
Rules	
9th Cir. R. 27-10	3
Fed. R. App. P. 29	1
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019)	2, 7, 9
